Maine law.
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OF 'fHE 

STATE OF llIAINE, 

l'ASSED BY 'fHE 

THIRD LEGISLATURE, 

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY,. 182~t 

PUDLISUED /.aUEEADLl' to THE UESOT.VE OF. JUNE 28,1820; 

--
PORTLJlND. 

llY 'l'o'DD AND SMITH"" .. PRINTERS '1'0 'l'HE S'l'ATE" 

18~S. 



DEEDS, BONUS, &1':. 

pursuallt to the second section aforesaid, as will 
enable, as fal' as may be, any Justice holding the 
same in any county, to transact all the business, 
whieh may be peuding before said Court: And 

Coun, lllny in whenever bv reason of sickness accident or any' 
ccrtnlll cases lw .J " " 

adj"ul'll~,i liy. unforeseen cause the J ustieo who sh{lll have been 
Olel'k or Shenfl. • ' , '-1" \ ' 

assIgned to hold such Comt ill any county, shall be 

Jlrpealing 
__ 'Iausc. 

prevented from attending at the time and place by 
law appointed lor holding snch Court, the Sheriff 01' 

the Clerk of said Court in sueh county, may adjoul'l1 
such Cou,:'t ii'oll1 day to day, posting up notice thereof 
on the dool' of'the COlH't House; and, in Gflse of 
necessity, may adjollL' 11 said Court without day; and 
by snch adjol1l'nment all the business pending; in said 
Comt, shall be considered as continued to the next 
term. 

SECT, 9. Be itfitrthfT enacted, That the fifth anp 
seventh sections of the act, to which this [is] addition­
al, and also so mueh of the first section of the same act 
as requires two of the J ustlces of said Court, at least, 
in all CtL"es to constitute a qnorum foJ' the transaction, 
of busintoss, be, ancl the same are hereby repealed. 

[This Jlct passtd PeDrUCl1'Y 3, l823,] 

CHAPTER CCXX. 

AN ACT respecting Deeds, Bonds, Contracts and Agreements. 

BE it enacted by the Senate and Honse of Repre­
]Jeeds, uonds, senlMives, in Legislature assembled, That all Deeds, 
~:~::~~'\~:,'~g~:;~, Bonds, Contracts and AgrE'Cmellts, purporting to be 
~~~~I~("~;i'~:',~;~:: made and ex('cuted by any Agent, Attorlley or Com­
~~I~;!:in cel'lalll mittel', for and in behalf of any other person 01' 

corpOl'ation, shall be considered as the deed, bond, 
cOLltract or agreement of the principal or constituent, 
and 110t of the agent, attorney 01' committee, notwith­
standing the same may have been signed, sealed and 
acknowlcdgl'd in the name of the agent, attorney or 
committee: Provided, It appear by said deed, bond, 
contract or agreement, to have been the intention of 



MANUFACTURING CORPORATIONS, 

the parties to bind the principal OJ' constituent; and 
the agent, attorney or committee, ,>vas duly authorized 
and empowered to make the sallle ill the name and 
behalf of his principal or ('onstituent, 

[This .!let passed February 5, 1823.] 

CHAPTER CCXXI. 

AN ACT additiotJ~J to "An Act ddining the gf'neral powers and 
duties ofMallllfaclul'ing CUI'1I0I'atiDll~," 

92@ 

SECT, 1.. Be .it enac~ed by the Senate and Hou~e of~[~~:::~~~llI,?:g 
Rerl7'esentatzves, 2n Lep"tsZrttur'e assembled, That from CurpOl'ntiullSnO& 

1" a individually lia . 
and aftel' the first day of August next, the memhet's ble, ' 

of Manufacturing Corporations shall be exempted f!'Om 
all individual liability for any debt or debts due from 
such corporations, OIl contracts made after said time: 
Prov'ided, Sueh corporation shaH onceevel'Y year, 
give public notice in some newspaper in the COUl1ty, 

whel'ein such corpol'ation is established; and where 
, . l' , I' I' pl'ovi(led COl'pO. no newspa pel' IS pl'll1te( In t Ie county, t len In some mlioll give pub. 

. j' , . f I t~ lie notice uf the newspaper HI an afJOlllll1g county, 0 t Ie amount 0 't~teoftheir of. 

all assessments voted and paid in by such corporation, r.lIS; 

and shall make no division of the ca pital stock, OJ' any 
part thel'eof~ 01' of any ~ther property 01' debts belong., 
jug to such COI'POl'atlOLl, UlltI1 all the debts due 
therefrom shall have been paid; saving however, the 
right to make dividends of the net profits arising ii'om 
th'e capital stock; and pl'Ovided also, that the agent and g-ivolJp cer~ 
or a ny director of such corl)oratiol1 shall on request tain ~tre<'lS ,&e. 

, , . L In olhl'f'I' haVIng 

by any officer havin o' an execution against the same cx~cuti"n n· 
, b , gnmst the same, 

deliver to such officel' a schedule of all the pl'opet'ty 
of such corporation, including debts; and shall, for 
'want of othet' property, transfet' to the cl'editOl' in 
such execution such debt or debts, as may be suffi­
cient to satisfy such execution, and deli vel' the 
evidence of such debt 01' debts, with the transfer 
thereof, tu the officer, for the use of the creditor; and othel'wise,&'C, 

in case the provisions of this section shall not be 
complied with, the members of such corpot'ation shall, 
he personally liable as heretofore. 


